## TOWNSHIP OF MANALAPAN

## **ORDINANCE NO. 2019-21**

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MANALAPAN, COUNTY OF MONMOUTH, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING CHAPTER 3: BOARDS, COMMITTEES AND COMMISSIONS; ARTICLE VIII TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the Township Committee of the Township of Manalapan that Chapter 3 "Boards, Committees and Commissions", Article VIII Transportation Committee of the Code of the Township of Manalapan, County of Monmouth and the State of New Jersey is hereby amended and supplemented as follow (new text is underlined).

Article VIII: <u>Traffic</u>, Transportation, <u>and Pedestrian Safety Advisory</u> Committee

## § 3-29 Establishment and composition:

A. There shall be a <u>Traffic</u>, Transportation, <u>and Pedestrian Safety Advisory</u> Committee of the Township, consisting of not more than nine residents of the Township, appointed by the Township Committee. The <u>Traffic</u>, Transportation, <u>and Pedestrian Safety Advisory</u> Committee shall annually select one of its members to serve as Chairman and presiding officer of the Committee. The terms of office of the <u>Traffic</u>, Transportation, <u>and Pedestrian Safety Advisory</u> Committeepersons shall be for one, two or three years, to be designated by the Township Committee in making the appointments, and their successors shall be appointed for terms of three years; provided, further, that the existing members of the <u>Traffic</u>, Transportation, <u>and Pedestrian Safety Advisory</u> Committee shall serve for the balance of their terms.

B. Vacancies in the membership of the <u>Traffic</u>, Transportation, and <u>Pedestrian Safety Advisory</u> Committee, occurring for whatever cause, shall be promptly filled by appointment by the Township Committee for the unexpired terms thereof. Members shall serve for their respective terms and until their successors are appointed and qualified. The members shall receive no compensation for their services.

§ 3-30 Powers and duties.

The Committee shall study and make recommendations regarding problems involving <u>traffic</u>, transportation, and <u>pedestrian safety</u> issues affecting Township residents and undertake such projects as requested by the Township Committee.

## NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

The Ordinance published herewith was Introduced and approved at a meeting of the Township Committee of the Township of Manalapan held on December 4, 2019 and will be further considered for final passage after a Public Hearing thereon before the Township Committee of the Township of Manalapan during a meeting to be held on December 18, 2019 at the Municipal Complex, 120 Route 522 and Taylors Mills Road, Manalapan, New Jersey at 7:30 p.m. or as soon thereafter as the matter may be reached, or at any meeting to which that meeting may be adjourned, at which time any and all persons who may be interested therein will be given an opportunity to be heard.

The proposed Ordinance in its entirety is on file in the Municipal Clerk's Office and copies may be obtained without charge between the hours of 8:30 a.m. and 4:30 p.m. Monday through Friday. A complete copy may also be obtained from the Manalapan Township web-site <a href="www.mtnj.org">www.mtnj.org</a> by clicking on the Ordinance title listed on the Agenda posted for the Township Committee meeting of December 18, 2019.

\_\_\_\_\_

REGINA PRETEROTI, RMC

Municipal Clerk